

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SHIVA STEIN, Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EAGLE BANCORP, INC., SUSAN G.
RIEL, RONALD D. PAUL, CHARLES D.
LEVINGSTON, JAMES H. LANGMEAD,
and LAURENCE E. BENSIGNOR,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-06873-LGS

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF: (I) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION; AND (II) LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS’S REACTION SUPPORTS APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES 2
 - A. The Court-Approved Notice Program 2
 - B. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Supports Approval Of The Settlement, Plan Of Allocation, And Fee And Expense Request..... 3
- III. THE OBJECTION SHOULD BE OVERRULED 6
 - A. The Settlement Amount Is Fair And Reasonable Under The Circumstances And It Is Not Against Public Policy For Defendants To Deny Wrongdoing..... 6
 - B. The Existence Of Government Investigations Does Not Negatively Impact The Settlement Or Guarantee Victory In This Action 11
 - C. Plaintiffs Are Private Litigants, Not Prosecutors Or Regulators 13
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	8
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 13
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	13
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	5
<i>Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Gross v. GFI Group, Inc.</i> , 784 Fed. Appx. 27 (2d Cir. Sept. 13, 2019).....	9
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	7, 8
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	4
<i>In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2013)	4

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)..... 13

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020) 6

In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 12

In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.,
233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 4

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... 4

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'Ships, Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 7

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5

In re Scientific Atl., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
754 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... 10

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) 4, 5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 5

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 4

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)..... 11

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 5

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 9

SEC v. Apuzzo,
689 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 13

Sykes v. Harris,
 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 7

Taft v. Ackermans,
 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) 7, 10

Thomas v. Albright,
 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10

Tiro v. Public House Investments, LLC,
 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 3

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 11

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) 3, 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... 8
